Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., AS AGENT	11/06/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAGNETEK, INC.	
Street Address:	49 W13650 Campbell Drive	
City:	MENOMONEE FALLS	
State/Country:	VISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53051	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6175503
Patent Number:	6075698
Patent Number:	6238029
Patent Number:	5141183
Patent Number:	5420780
Patent Number:	6588713
Patent Number:	6653804
Patent Number:	6598859
Patent Number:	6244544
Patent Number:	5192905
Patent Number:	5254932
Patent Number:	5825639
Patent Number:	4716348
Patent Number:	5932995
Patent Number:	4599552
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0111

500395576

Patent Number:	4810175
Patent Number:	5204595
Patent Number:	5729450
Patent Number:	4872127
Patent Number:	5623219
Patent Number:	6152273
Patent Number:	5177408
Patent Number:	5051685
Patent Number:	D418810
Application Number:	10643161
Application Number:	11004644
Application Number:	10458793
Application Number:	10206376

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)830-8743

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-680-6400

Email: kimberley.lathrop@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberley Lathrop c/o Bingham McCutchen

Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 4400

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3004422.318632
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberley A. Lathrop

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent T&R Agmt#page1.tif source=Patent T&R Agmt#page2.tif source=Patent T&R Agmt#page3.tif source=Patent T&R Agmt#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 6, 2007, and made by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., a California corporation, in its capacity as Agent, having an office at 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West, Santa Monica, California 90404 ("Grantee") to MAGNETEK, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), with its chief executive office at N49 W13650 Campbell Drive, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2005, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 10, 2005, at Reel 016621 and Frame 0931; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patents," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patents.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release contemplated hereby.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/72290382.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.,

a California corporation, as Agent

By: __ Name:

Michael G. Ackad

Title: Senior Vice President

A/72290382.3

Schedule A

U.S. Utility Patents

Patent Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Reel/Frame
Interconnection System for Rack Mounted Rectifier	6,175,503	01/16/2001	016621/0931
Removable Fan for Rack Mounted Rectifiers	6,075,698	06/13/2000	016621/0931
Universal Electronics Cabinet	6,238,029	05/29/2001	016621/0931
Apparatus and Method for Determining One or More Operating Characteristics of a Rail-Mounted Vehicle	5,141,183	08/25/1992	016621/0931
Apparatus for Limiting Inrush Current	5,420,780	05/30/1995	016621/0931
Anchor Assembly for Electrified Conductor Bar	6,588,713	07/08/2003	016621/0931
Method and Apparatus for Controlling a Bucket Hoist Using a Flux Vector A/C Drive	6,653,804	11/25/2003	016621/0931
System and Method for Synchronizing Multiple Hoist Motors	6,598,859	07/29/2003	016621/0931
Method and Apparatus for Holding a Capacitor without Separable Fasteners	6,244,544	06/12/2001	016621/0931
Charging Voltage Control and Current Limit For Battery Chargers	5,192,905	03/09/1993	016621/0931
Charging Voltage Control Circuit for Battery Chargers	5,254,932	10/19/1993	016621/0931
DC Bus Capacitor Arrangement	5,825,639	10/20/1998	016621/0931
DC Motor Adaptive Controller	4,716,348	12/29/1987	016621/0931
Dual Buck Converter with Coupled Inductors	5,932,995	08/03/1999	016621/0931
Generator Voltage Regulator	4,599,552	07/08/1986	016621/0931
Hermetic Motor Bearing Assembly	4,810,175	03/07/1989	016621/0931
Method and Apparatus for Controlling a Walking Beam Pump	5,204,595	04/20/1993	016621/0931

A/72290382.3

Power Converter with Ripple Current and Bulk Filtering Supplied by High Current	5,729,450	03/17/1998	016621/0931
Ripple Rejection Filter	4,872,127	10/03/1989	016621/0931
Three-Phase PWM w/o Synchronized Third Harmonic Injection	5,623,219	04/22/1997	016621/0931
Universal Arm and Mounting Block for a Current Collector	6,152,273	11/28/2000	016621/0931
Startup Circuit for Electronic Ballasts for Instant-Start Lamps	5,177,408	01/05/1993	016621/0931
Wave Form Corrector	5,051,685	09/24/1991	016621/0931

U.S. Design Patent

Patent Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Reel/Frame
Front Panel for a Rack Mounted Rectifier	D418,810	01/11/2000	016621/0931

U.S. Utility Patent Applications

Patent Application Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Reel/Frame
Method of Controlling an Overhead Bridge Crane Utilizing a Hydraulic Foot Pedal Operated Brake and a Variable Frequency Flux Vector Drive	10/6343,161	08/18/2003	016621/0931
Modular Power Conversion Assembly	11/004,644	12/03/2004	016621/0931
Multiple Hoist Synchronization Apparatus and Method	10/458,793	06/10/2003	016621/0931
Snap-In Assembly for Multiple High Current Conductive Lines	10/206,376	07/26/2002	016621/0931

A/72290382.3

PATENT REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0116

RECORDED: 11/09/2007